Wing, in the District of Santo Agostinho, and may open offices, representations 

and any other establishments in or outside Brazil on authorization by the 

Executive Board.  

Clause 4  The Company shall have indeterminate duration.  

CHAPTER II 

Capital and shares 

Clause 5  The Company’s registered capital is R$ 893,192,096.76 (eight hundred ninety 

three million, one hundred ninety two thousand, ninety six Reais and seventy six 

centavos), represented by 2,896.785.358 (two billion, eight hundred ninety six 

million, seven hundred eighty five thousand, three hundred fifty eight) nominal 

common shares without par value. 

§ 1  Each common share carries the right to a vote in decisions of General Meetings of

[...]

d)  to decide, upon a proposal put forward by the Executive Board, on the 

disposal or placement of a charge upon any of the Company’s permanent 

assets, and on the giving by the Company of any guarantee to any third party 

of which the individual amount is greater than or equal to R$ 14,000,000.00 

(fourteen million Reais); 

e) to decide, upon a proposal put forward by the Executive Board, on the 

Company’s investment projects, on entering into contracts and other legal 

transactions, on contracting of any loans or financings, or on constitution of 

any obligations in the name of the Company which, individually or jointly, 

have value of R$ 14,000,000.00 (fourteen million Reais) or more, including 

injections of capital into wholly-owned or other subsidiaries or affiliated 

companies or the consortia in which the Company participates; 

f)  to call the General Meeting of Stockholders; 

g)  to monitor and inspect the management by the Executive Board:

[...]

term Strategic Plan and the Multi-year Strategic Implementation Plan; 

h) authorization to open administrative tender proceedings and proceedings for 

exemption from or non-requirement for tender, and the corresponding 

contracts, in amounts greater than or equal to R$ 2,800,000.00 (two million 

eight hundred thousand Reais) and less than R$ 14,000,000.00 (fourteen 

million Reais); 

i) authorization to file legal actions and administrative proceedings, and to enter 

into Court and out-of-court settlements, for amounts less than 

R$ 14,000,000.00 (fourteen million Reais); 

j)  authorization of provisions in the Company’s accounts of less than 

R$ 14,000,000 (fourteen million Reais), upon proposal from the Chief 

Finance and Investor Relations Officer; 

k)  approval of the nominations of employees to hold management posts in the 

Company, upon proposal by the Chief Officer concerned, subject to the 

provisions of Sub-clause “h” of Sub-item I of Clause 17;

[...]

the scope of the Chief Corporate Management Officer’s Department; 

o) to authorize opening of administrative tender proceedings and proceedings for 

exemption from or non-requirement for tender, and the corresponding 

contracts, in amounts up to R$ 2,800,000.00 (two million eight hundred 

thousand Reais); 

p)  to propose to the Chief Executive Officer, for submission to the Executive 

Board, for approval, from among the employees of the Company, 

appointments for the positions of sitting and substitute members of the 

Integrated Pro-Health Administration Committee;